PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi) **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. <u>511/2018/PGC/DRTI/ SDMC</u> dated 19.11.2018

Date of Hearing :3.4.2019Appellant :Sh. Sanjay AggarwalCompetent Authority :Dy. Commissioner, South Zone
South DMCApplication under DRTI :1.10.2018

1 Background :

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 1.10.2018 had sought information on total 07 points. Aggrieved with non receipt of any information from the Competent Authority , he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. Akhtar Adil, AE-M-III, and Sh. Mahipal, AE South Zone, South DMC are present on behalf of the respondent department. The representatives of the department informed that the appellant was requested to inspect the records in Maintenance –III division on 7.3.2019 but he did not attend the office. The appellant states that he did not receive any letter from the department, otherwise he would have surely gone for inspection.

Now it has been mutually agreed that inspection of records to the appellant shall be accorded on 23.4.2019 between 2.00 PM to 5.00 P.M.

3 Decision

The Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, South Zone, South DMC shall ensure that complete records are made available for inspection to the appellant on the date and time mentioned above. Thereafter photocopies of documents identified by him shall be made available to him on payment of requisite fee as prescribed under the DRTI Rules 2001.

With the above directions, the matter is disposed of at the Commission's end.

(ASHOK KUMAR) Chairman, Public Grievances Commission Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Vishwendra, Dy. Commissioner, South Zone, South DMC , Green Park, ND.
- 2 Sh. Akhtar Adil, AE (M-III), South Zone, SDMC, o/o Ex. Engineer (M-III), Sewa Nagar, New Dlehi-110 003
- 3 Sh. Sanjay Aggarwal